PUBLIC HEARING and SPECIAL MEETING
of the
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA
MARCH 3. 2021

BOA PUBLIC HEARING

THE TOWN OF MESILLA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, WILL HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING ON WEDNESDAY,
MARCH 3,2021 AT 1:00 P.M. TELECONFERENCE AT Phone: 1-346-248-7799, Meeting ID: 603 754 4231, Passcode:
193857 TO OBTAIN PUBLIC INPUT ON THE FOLLOWING:

V21-001: Submitted by Russel Hernandez, a request for the following Variances for residential property at 2808 Snow
Road:

1. Variance to expansion of a use on a legal non-conforming property to allow construction of an addition on a dwelling
on a 0.314 acre residential property in the RA zone (3 acre minimum lot size required) (MTC 18.60.120), and

2. Variance to setbacks to allow construction of porch with-in the required 30 foot front and rear setbacks of this
property (MTC 18.60.080)

ADJOURNMENT OF THE PUBLIC HEARING

BOA SPECIAL MEETING

THE TOWN OF MESILLA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, WILL HOLD A SPECIAL MEETING ON WEDNESDAY,

MARCH 3, 2021 IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE PUBLIC HEARING AT Phone: 1-346-248-7799, Meeting I1D: 603 754
4231, Passcode: 193857

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL AND DETERMINATION OF A QUORUM

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT BUSINESS

V21-001: Submitted by Russel Hernandez, a request for the following Variances for residential property at 2808 Snow

Road:

1. Variance to expansion of a use on a legal non-conforming property to allow construction of an addition on a dwelling
on a 0.314 acre residential property in the RA zone (3 acre minimum lot size required) (MTC 18.60.120); and

2. Variance to setbacks to allow construction of an extension of the dwelling and a porch with-in the required 30 foot
front and rear setbacks of this property (MTC 18.60.080)

ADJOURNMENT OF THE MEETING

NOTICE:

Posted 2/17/21 at the following locations: Town Clerk’s Office 2231 Avenida de Mesilla, Public Safety Building 2670 Calle

de Parian, Mesilla Community Center 2251 Calle de Santiago, Shorty’s Food Mart 2290 Avenida de Mesilla, Ristramnn Chile
Co., 2531 Avenida de Mesilla and the U.S. Post Office 2253 Calle de Parian.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
PUBLIC HEARING
MARCH 3, 2021
CASE V21-001

V21-001: Submitted by Russel Hernandez, a request for the following Variances for residential property at 2808 Snow

Road:

1. Variance to expansion of a use on a legal non-conforming property to allow construction of an addition on a dwelling
on a 0.314 acre residential property in the RA zone (3 acre minimum lot size required) (MTC 18.60.120); and

2. Variance to setbacks to allow construction of an extension of the dwelling and a porch with-in the required 30 foot
front and rear setbacks of this property (MTC 18.60.080)

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:

The subject property is a 0.314 acre parcel zoned RA that currently contains a dwelling, a combination garage and guest
house, and a storage building. The applicant would like to construct an addition to the dwelling that will connect the existing
dwelling with the existing garage/guest house (see attached site plan). This will result in the two main structures on the
property being combined into one structure. The resulting structure will be surrounded on three sides by a covered porch
that will extend into the required setbacks of 30 feet at the front and rear of the property.

The proposed plans have two issues that need to be addressed. The first issue is that the property is only 0.314 acres in size
inn a zoning district (RA) that requires properties to be three acres or greater. According to the PZHAC, the property is
therefore legal non-conforming in size. Since the PZHAC has determined that legal non-conforming uses cannot be
expanded, the existing structures cannot be expanded since they are on a legal non-conforming property. The second issue
is that portions of the requested addition will extend into the required setbacks for the property.

The purpose of this variance case is to request a variance to each of these issues. The first is a variance to the determination
that the property is “legal non-conforming”, since the property has existed legally as a small property before the Code
existed. According to the applicant’s showings, this is a “government imposed hardship” that did not exist before 2021. (See
“Required Showings for Variances” below, provided by the applicant.)

The second variance is a variance to the front and rear setbacks. According to the applicant, most of the addition that intrudes
into the rear setbacks meets the requirements of MTC 18.60.080 which allows additions to existing buildings or structures
that do “...not project further into any yard than any substantial portion of the existing building or structure.” “Substantial
Portion” is defined as “50 percent or more of the length of the wall.” Since the existing structure to be extended is 67 feet
long, this section of the Code would allow an addition of 33.5 feet. The proposed addition is 38 feet long, therefore a variance
is required for only 3.5 feet of the addition under this section of the Code.

With respect to the front setbacks, MTC 18.60.250 — “Front yard requirements deemed met”, the proposed addition meets
the average setbacks of the existing dwellings with the same block as the subject property, according to the applicant (see
below). (These measurements have been confirmed by staff.)

Consistency with the Code:
The following “Code References” that apply specifically to this request were provided by the applicant as part of his
application:

Code References (Answers in red provided by the applicant):

MTC 18.85.010 Variances may be granted

In accordance with MTC 18.85.040 Required showing for variance:
A. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property.




B. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by other property in the same vicinity and zone, and denied to the property in question.

Due to the size of the lot and the requirements for the RA zone, the property in question is not able to
possess the same rights as the surrounding properties due to its inherent size

C. That the granting of such variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity.

Structures on the current property at 2808 Snow Rd (as well as structures on surrounding properties
located at 2932, 2950, 3026, & 3066 Snow Rd) are already set on the property as legal nonconforming
structures since they were erected prior to MTC adoption. The property at 2808 Snow road is uniquely
isolated in the exact size of the property as there are not any other properties in the surrounding areas that
meet the EXACT size of the parcel in question.

D. A nonconforming use of neighboring lands or structures shall not be considered grounds for the
issuance of a variance. [Ord. 94-06 § 1; prior code8 11-2-7.4]

The size of the property in question is unique as it does not meet the size requirements for the zone in
which it is located. This is a government imposed hardship upon the property. It is the only property of its
size within the vacinity, making this property uniquely isolated.

18.60.250 Front yard requirements deemed met

Any front yard requirement is met when the depth of the front yard at least equals the average of that
established by front yards of existing buildings within the same block or zone. [Ord. 94-06 8 1; prior code8
11-2-5.25]

Properties at 2932, 2950, 3026, & 3066 are all located along Snow Rd and have front setbacks of 10’ or less
(two of these properties are also legal non-conforming per current zoning map).

18.60.080 Alteration of nonconforming buildings as to yard regulations

A building or structure which does not conform to the yard regulations may be structurally altered;
provided, such alteration does not change the horizontal exterior dimensions, or the addition either
conforms to the applicable yard regulations or does not project further into any yard than any
substantial portion of the existing building or structure. "Substantial portion” for the purpose of this
section shall mean 50percent or more of the length of the wall. [Ord. 94-06 § 1; prior code § 11-2-
5.8]

e The proposed addition will not project further than any existing structures presently on the property.

e The length of the proposed addition is 38' on the West end, with the current combined structures length
129', which fully encompasses the proposed addition and does not apply to the 50 percent length of the
wall.

e The South end of the structure is 38' (current combined structures length is 63', of which 15' of the
proposed structure is not encompassed in the length of existing structures. The requested length does
however fall under the requirement of 50% of the wall.

Further Code Requirements:

18.85.150 Setting hearings.

All applications for variances, or special use permits as provided in this title, shall be set for public hearing by the planning
commission or board of adjustment. The date of the first hearing shall be not less than 30 days nor more than 45 days from
the time of filing the application. [Ord. 94-06 8 1; prior code § 11-2-9.5]

The application was accepted by Staff as complete on Monday January 28, 2021. (37 days prior to this hearing).

18.85.160 Notices.

Notice of time and place of public hearings for variance or special use permit may be given by posting one sign in front of
the property and posting additional signs at 300-foot intervals for large properties with 600 feet or more frontage. The posted
notice shall contain the heading “Notice of Proposed Variance,” “Special Permit” or “Notice of Proposed Special Permit,”
in letters at least one inch in height. The notice shall also contain information about the location of the property, the proposed



use and the time and place at which the public hearing will be held. All owners of property located within 100 feet radius of
the external boundaries of the property shall be notified by registered mail. [Ord. 94-06 § 1; prior code § 11-2-9.6]

A sign meeting the requirements listed above was posted at the front of the property on Wednesday, February 17, 2021.
Additionally, there were five separate property owners within 100 feet of the subject property (see attached notification
map and letter) that were notified by Certified Mail of the variance request.

There have been no negative written responses from any of the notified property owners.

Impacts on the Surrounding Area:

Of the ten different property owners notified because they own property within one hundred feet of the properties involved
in this variance (as required by Code Section 18.85.160 — Notices), there have been no negative written responses to the
request. As stated above, staff has received four letters and a petition in support of the dwelling.

Required Findings That Need to be Met (in addition to other possible Findings resulting from the Public Hearing):
The Board of Adjustments (BOA) has jurisdiction to hear this request.

Notification requirements of the MTC have been met.

The requested variances are necessary to overcome a real hardship of the property.

Approval of the requested variances will not be detrimental to the Town of Mesilla.

The requirements of the MTC have been met with respect to granting variances.

Granting the variance will be consistent with the MTC.

Approval of the requested variance will not be detrimental to the Town of Mesilla.
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